
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2023-_______ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2, IN THE AMOUNT OF $17,350.00 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. C21-0024, 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 21-07457, ISSUED TO VAN NOTE 
HARVEY ASSOCIATES, INC., CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, 
NJ. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on October 12, 2021, adopted 

Resolution No. 2021-478, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES INC., CAPE MAY 

COURT HOUSE, NJ FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR OUTFALL EVALUATION AND 

REPAIR LOCATED AT SANDWASH, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $17,900.00”; and  

         WHEREAS, the management personnel of Engineering has requested that an amendment 

#2 be made to contract awarded to Van Note-Harvey Associates, Inc., Cape May Court House, 

NJ, for Engineering Services for Outfall Evaluation and Repair located at Sandwash, as 

authorized by Resolution No. 2021-478, Purchase Order No. 21-07457; said amendment is 

necessary to provide for additional Engineering Services needed for the construction phase for 

Outfall Evaluation and Repair; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds for the amendment 

requested herein are available; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows: 

1. THAT Resolution No. 2021-478, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 

INC., CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR OUTFALL 

EVALUATION AND REPAIR LOCATED AT SANDWASH, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 

EXCEED $17,900.00”; be and the same is hereby amended and supplemented to increase 

maximum amount of the contract by $17,350.00. 

2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue an

amendatory supplemental change order #2 to Contract No. C21-0024, Purchase Order No. 21-

07457 in the amount of $17,350.00. 

 Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

  City Clerk 

288




















